Table shows the short-term epidemiological impact, long-term sequelae (cumulative avoided HCCs) and cost-effectiveness over a lifetime horizon of 40 years.
The ICER is calculated based on the incremental cost and incremental QALYs of the previous less costly scenario. If the incremental QALYs are equal or lower, the
ICER is considered to be dominated. Costs and QALYs are calculated over a lifetime horizon of 40 years. A willingness-to-pay threshold of €20,000 is
considered. The following monitoring strategies are dominated: ALT monitoring (3-monthly and monthly) among all HIV-positive MSM and HCV-PCR and
HCV-cAg monitoring among all HIV-infected MSM (6-monthly, 3-monthly, and monthly). For the full figure, see supplement (Table S4).
ICER: incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; HCC: hepatocellular carcinoma; HCV: hepatitis C; HCV-cAg: HCV-core antigen; S1: current monitoring approach based
on ALT monitoring [8].
*  When the compared strategy has equal or less QALYs compared with the previous less costly scenario.

Diagnosticum and confirmation

Price DAAs

More cost-saving Less cost-saving

High-risk HIV-negative MSM

Unidentified reservoir

QALY during treatment

Doctor’s visit

Clearance

–8
00

–6
00

–4
00

–2
00 0

Discounting

€50,000

No interaction

No interaction

+4% –4%

+50% –50%

15%–30% 5%–10%

5% 0%

Increasing and interacting

Increasing and interacting

– €454 x 1000/QALY

€5,000

€2 €200

Figure 2.  One-way sensitivity analysis of the incremental cost-effectiveness ratio (ICERs) (€/QALY). We compared the current situation with monitoring the high-risk group with an
HCV-cAg test at 6-monthly time intervals and varied different key parameters. The bars show the range in ICER if these key variables are varied. All ICERs are stated in
euros. DAA: direct-acting antivirals; EACS: European AIDS Clinical Society; HCV-cAg: HCV-core antigen; ICER: incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; MSM men who have sex
with men; QALY: quality-adjusted life year

feeling of stigmatisation and criminalisation [63,64]. Yet previously